

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.3189 OF 2025

Vidya Vishwanath Jachak ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
Shubhangi Satish Mahale & Ors. ...Respondents

BHALCHANDRA  
GOPAL  
DUSANE

Digitally signed by  
BHALCHANDRA  
GOPAL DUSANE  
Date: 2025.06.26  
11:27:35 +0530

Ms. Seema Sarnaik, Senior Advocate i/by Ms. Sangeeta Salvi, for  
Petitioner.  
Ms. G.S. Rao, APP for State

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.  
DATED : 24<sup>th</sup> June 2025

P.C.:

1. At the outset, Ms. Seema Sarnaik, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Petitioner seeks leave to amend cause title by impleading the State of Maharashtra as party Respondent.

2. Accordingly, leave as aforesaid is granted. Amendment be carried out forthwith.

3. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable after four weeks. Learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.2.

4. Stand over to **22<sup>nd</sup> July 2025**. Ad-interim relief, if any, to continue till next date.

**(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)**